CHANGE IN THE SHARE OF VOTES HELD AND 
THE PERCENTAGE SHARE OF THE SHARES IN 
THE INITIAL CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND 
THE NUMBER OF VOTES ATTACHED TO THESE 
SHARES AND THEIR PERCENTAGE SHARE IN 
THE TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES 

Przed rozliczeniem Transakcji UBO posiadała 
pośrednio przez BFM 1.140.834 (słownie: jeden 
milion sto czterdzieści tysięcy osiemset 
trzydzieści cztery) akcje Spółki reprezentujące 
około 5,01% kapitału zakładowego Spółki oraz 
uprawniających do wykonywania 1.140.834 
(słownie: jeden milion sto czterdzieści tysięcy 
osiemset trzydzieści cztery)  głosów na walnym 
zgromadzeniu Spółki i stanowiących około 
5,01% ogólnej liczby głosów Spółki. 

Before the settlement of Transaction, the UBO 
held indirectly by the BFM 1,140,834 (in words: 
one million one hundred forty thousand eight 
hundred thirty-four) shares in the Company, 
representing approx. 5.01% of the Company's 
share capital and entitling to exercise 
1,140,834 (in words: one million one hundred 
forty thousand eight hundred thirty-four) 
votes at the Company's general meeting and 
constituting approx. 5.01% of the total number 
of votes in the Company. 

3. LICZBA AKTUALNIE POSIADANYCH AKCJI I ICH 
PROCENTOWY UDZIAŁ W KAPITALE 
ZAKŁADOWYM SPÓŁKI ORAZ LICZBA GŁOSÓW Z 
TYCH AKCJI I ICH PROCENTOWY UDZIAŁ W

[...]

AND THEIR PERCENTAGE SHARE IN THE INITIAL 
CAPITAL OF THE COMPANY AND THE NUMBER 
OF VOTES ATTACHED TO THESE SHARES AND 
THEIR PERCENTAGE SHARE IN THE TOTAL 
NUMBER OF VOTES 

Po rozliczeniu Transakcji ogólny stan 
posiadania przez UBO pośrednio przez BFM 
wynosi 1.132.975 (słownie: jeden milion sto 
trzydzieści dwa tysiące dziewięćset 
siedemdziesiąt pięć) akcji Spółki. 

After the settlement of Transaction, the total 
number of shares held by the UBO indirectly by 
the BFM is 1,132,975 (in words: one million 
one hundred and thirty two thousand nine 
hundred and seventy five) shares in the 
Company. 

Aktualnie UBO może poprzez BMF wykonywać 
prawo głosu z 1.132.975 (słownie: jeden milion 
sto trzydzieści dwa tysiące dziewięćset 
siedemdziesiąt pięć) akcji Spółki 
reprezentujących 4,98% kapitału zakładowego 
Spółki oraz uprawniających do wykonywania 
1.132.975 (słownie: jeden milion sto trzydzieści 
dwa tysiące dziewięćset siedemdziesiąt pięć) 
głosów na walnym zgromadzeniu Spółki i 
stanowiących 4,98% ogólnej liczby głosów 
Spółki. 

Currently, the UBO through the BFM will be 
able to exercise voting rights from 1,132,975 
(in words: one million one hundred and thirty 
two thousand nine hundred and seventy five) 
shares in the Company representing 4.98% of 
the Company's share capital and entitling to 
exercise 1,132,975 (in words: one million one 
hundred and thirty two thousand nine 
hundred and seventy five) votes at the 
Company's general meeting and constituting 
4.98% of the total number of votes in the 
Company. 

4. PODMIOTY ZALEŻNE OD AKCJONARIUSZA 
DOKONUJĄCEGO ZAWIADOMIENIA, 
POSIADAJĄCE AKCJE SPÓŁKI 

4. SUBJECTS SUBSIDIARY TO THE SHAREHOLDER

[...]

THE AGGREGATE TOTAL NUMBER OF VOTES 
AND ITS PERCENTAGE SHARE IN THE OVERALL 
NUMBER OF VOTES 

Wg stanu na dzień 9 stycznia 2026 r., tj. po 
zbyciu akcji Spółki w ramach Transakcji, łączna 
suma głosów posiadanych pośrednio przez 
UBO w Spółce na walnym zgromadzeniu Spółki 
wynosi 1.132.975 (słownie: jeden milion sto 
trzydzieści dwa tysiące dziewięćset 
siedemdziesiąt pięć) głosów, stanowiących 
4,98% ogólnej liczby głosów Spółki. 

As of 9 January 2026, i.e. after the sale of the 
shares of the Company in the Transaction, the 
aggregate total number of votes held indirectly 
by the UBO at the Company's Shareholders'